PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Marc E. Smith	07/29/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AOL LLC
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way
City:	Dulles
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11682151

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 626-6554
Email: apsi@fr.com
Correspondent Name: Gabriel Olander

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 06975-400004/AOL 159

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicole Conn

Total Attachments: 6

source=06975400004Assignment#page1.tif source=06975400004Assignment#page2.tif source=06975400004Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019001 FRAME: 0813

500238070

source=06975400004Assignment#page4.tif source=06975400004Assignment#page5.tif source=06975400004Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019001 FRAME: 0814



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

FEBRUARY 26, 2004

PTAS

102524428A

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. BARBARA A. BENOIT 1425 K STREET, N.W. 11TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20005-3500

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 08/04/2003

REEL/FRAME: 014370/0114

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

SMITH, MARC E.

DOC DATE: 07/29/2003

ASSIGNEE:

AMERICA ONLINE, INC. 22000 AOL WAY DULLES, VIRGINIA 20166

SERIAL NUMBER: 10632808

PATENT NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 08/04/2003

ISSUE DATE:

MARCUS KIRK, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

No Docketing Required. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspro.cov

PATENT

Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 06975-400001 Client's Ref. No.: Communications 65

08-14-2003

Ŧ

HEET

102524428

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Marc E. Smith Additional name(s) attached? Yes IN No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(les): America Online, Inc. 22000 AOL Way Dulles, VA 20166	
☐ Other: Execution Date: 7/29/03	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No(s).:	on date of the application is: 7/29/03 B: Patent No(s).:	
Additional numbers	attached? 🗆 Yes 🗵 No	
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1	
BARBARA A. BENOIT Fish & Richardson P.C. 1425 K Street, N.W. 11th Floor Washington, DC 20005-3500	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40 El Enclosed Authorized to charge Deposit Account. 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.	
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and any attached copy is a true copy of the original docume. Barbara A. Benoit Reg. No. P-54,777 Name of Person Signing Signature		
To	otal number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 3	
40169625 Apr	transport or pugget including description, associations distributions	

)8/13/2003 ECOOPER 00000326 10632808

)1 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

. In WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto se	3710	Hempland Road intuile, PA 1755%
this 29 day of July	3	L.S.
MARC E. SMITH		
7/29/03 Date	Mounty	IS E. WEBER Hempland Road

Address:

WITNESS: Must half M. Bedford

40167334.doc



PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE
CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "AMERICA ONLINE, INC." TO A
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM
"AMERICA ONLINE, INC." TO "AOL LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE
THIRD DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2006, AT 12:06 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2062709 8100V

060310818

Darriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State **AUTHENTICATION:** 4638909

DATE: 04-03-06

Authorized Person

PATENT

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION TO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OF AMERICA ONLINE, INC. TO AOL LLC

This Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company, dated as of April 3, 2006, has been duly executed and is being filed by an authorized person, to convert America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), to AOL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "LLC"), under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del. C. § 18-101, et seq.) and the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (8 Del. C. § 101, et seq.) (the "GCL").

- 1. The Company's name when it was originally incorporated was Quantum Computer Services, Inc. and immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company was America Online, Inc.
- 2. The Company filed its original certificate of incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and was first incorporated on May 24, 1985, in the State of Delaware, and was incorporated in the State of Delaware immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company.
- 3. The name of the LLC into which the Company shall be converted as set forth in its certificate of formation is AOL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.
- 4. The conversion of the Company to the LLC has been approved and adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 228 and 266 of the GCL.
- 5. The conversion of the Company to the LLC shall be effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company and a certificate of formation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company as of the date first-above written.

RECORDED: 03/13/2007

Janice Cannon
Authorized Person

PATENT REEL: 019001 FRAME: 0820